Conocglghillips

AMENDMENT TO ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
DRAFT VERSION

Note to Staff:
This version is currently circulating for signatures. Upon full execution the final version will be provided.



Amendment to the Amended and Restated
Road Maintenance Agreement

This amendment to the Amended and Restated Road Maintenance Agreement
(“Amendment”) is between ConocoPhillips Company, a Delaware
Corporation, and Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company LP, a Delaware
Limited Partnership, (“Operator”) and the City of Aurora, Colorado (“City”),
a home rule municipal corporation of the State of Colorado located within
Adams, Arapahoe, and Douglas Counties of Colorado. Operator and City may
be referred to individually as “Party” or together as “Parties”. This
Amendment is effegtive as of January 3, 2018 (“Effective Date”).

1. Operator and Cijty entered into an Amended and Restated Road
Maintenance Agreement, Addressing ConocoPhillips Company and
Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company LP Oil and Gas Wells Within
the City of Aurora (“Agreement”) effective January 3, 2018 with
Reception No. D8002514 in Arapahoe County, CO and Reception No.
2018000002292 in Adams County, CO.

2. Operator and the City desire to update the Exhibit B of the Agreement
to indicate the additional x6ads and wells to be included in the
Agreement.

Now therefore, the Parties agree as follows,

1. In accordance with Article 2 ‘of thé Agreement, Exhibit B of the
Agreement is to be deleted and replaced withithe attached Exhibit B.
The updated Exhibit B includes additional haul routes.

This Amendment may be signed in counterparts, each of which will be' deemed
an original and constitute one agreement.

This Amendment is signed as indicated in the acknowledgement but effective
as of the Effective Date.

Signature pages to follow

Page 1 of 3



City:
City of Aurora

By: Dave Chambers
As: Director of Public Works

Operator:

ConocolPPhi

By: Lindsay B. Weddle
As: Attorney-in-fact

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas
Company LP

By: BROG GP LLGC, its sole general
Partner

B. Weddle
in-fact

Acknowledgments on following page

Page 2 of 3



Acknowledgements

Colorado

Arapahoe County

This Amendment was acknowledged before me on , 2019 by
Dave Chambers, as Director of Public Works on behalf of the City of Aurora.

Notary Public, State of Colorado
My commission expires:

Texas

Harris County

This Amendment was acknowledged before me on , 2019 by
Lindsay B. Weddle, as attorney-in-fact for ConoecoPhillips Company, a Delaware
Corporation.

Notary Public, State of Téxas
My commission expires:

Texas

Harris County

This Amendment was acknowledged before me on , 2019 by
Lindsay B. Weddle, as attorney-in-fact for BROG GP LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company acting on behalf of Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company LP,
a Delaware partnership, as its sole general partner.

Notary Public, State of Texas
My commission expires:

Page 3 of 3



Exhibit B
to that certain Amendment to the
Amended and Restated Road Maintenance Agreement
dated January 3, 2018
between the CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO (“City”)
and CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY and
BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS COMPANY LP

Legend 33 34 35 36 31 32 33

City_Limits

34

D Township-Range V

W Haul Routes

T

a a
A0 | £ 1 12 o 7 8 9 10
H <
2 — 5
E
=
gév ” 13 1 17 16 15
2 20 21 22
‘6/ . 29 28 27
31 32 34 35 36 31
1:100,000 1inch = 8,333 feet




	Amendment to the Amended and Restated Road Maintenance Agreement (DRAFT)(CMing)
	COA RMA Exhibit B (9-17-19 SF REV 2)



